April 25, 2023

Honorable Phil Mendelson

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

John A. Wilson Building

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504
Washington, DC 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

Enclosed for consideration and enactment by the Council of the District of Columbia is an
emergency bill, the “Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0048 with Security Assurance Management,
Inc. Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2023,” and the accompanying
emergency declaration resolution.

The legislation will approve Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0048 and Modifications 1, 2,3, 4, and 5
thereto, and authorize payment for goods and services received and to be received during both the
base period of the contract (July 9, 2022 through September 30, 2022) and option year one of the
contract (October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023) for the provision of security services to
the District of Columbia Public Schools.

If you have any questions regarding this legislation, please have your staff contact LaVeta Hilton,
Deputy Chief Procurement Officer, District of Columbia Public Schools, at (202) 442-5136.

I urge the Council to take prompt and favorable action on the enclosed legislation.

Sincerely,




RO NN B W =

[ N I e T e T e T Sy SU S RPN
SN0~V R WN=O

3]
—

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

at the request of the Mayor

A BILL

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To approve, on an emergency basis, Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0048 with Security
Assurance Management, Inc., and Modification Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 thereto, to
provide security services to the District of Columbia Public Schools.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
That this act may be cited as the “Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0048 with Security
Assurance Management, Inc. Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of
2023,

Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 451 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act,
approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat, 803; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.51), and
notwithstanding the requirements of section 202 of the Procurement Practices Reform
Act of 2010, effective April 8, 2011 (D.C. Law 18-371; D.C. Official Code § 2-352.02),
the Council approves Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0048 with Security Assurance
Management, Inc., and Modification Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 thereto, to provide security
services to the District of Columbia Public Schools, and authorizes payment in the not-to-
exceed amount of $5,669,260.80 for the goods and services received under the contract
from July 9, 2022, through September 30, 2022, and authorizes payment in the not-to-

exceed amount of $23,769,885.60 for the goods and services received and to be received




34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

under the modifications during the period from October 1, 2022 through September 30,
2023.

Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement provided by the Chief Financial
Officer as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative
Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code
§ 1-301.47a).

Sec. 4. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto
by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for
no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of
Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved

December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).




GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Office of Contracting and Procurement

* % %
ep—
I

Pursuant to section 202(c-1) of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, as amended, D.C.
Official Code § 2-352.02(c-1), the following contract summary is provided:

COUNCIL CONTRACT SUMMARY
(Retroactive)

(A) Contract Number: GAGA-2022-C-0048

(B)

Proposed Contractor: Security Assurance Management

Contract Amount (Base + Option Year 01): Base Period - $5,669,260.80
Option Year One - $23.769.885.00
$29,439,145.80

Term of Contract: Base Period ~ July 8, 2022, through September 30, 2022
Option Year One - October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023

Type of Contract: Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ)

Source Selection Method: Invitation for Bid (IFB)

For a contract containing option periods, the contract amount for the base period and for
each option period. If the contract amount for one or more of the option periods differs from
the amount for the base period, provide an explanation of the reason for the difference:
Base Period Amount: $5,669,260.80

Option Year One Amount: $23,769,885,00

Explanation of difference from the base period (if applicable):

The base period provided the ability to initiate services for the start of the school year and the
remainder of the fiscal year. The option year period aligns with the fiscal year and thus requires
more service hours.

Option Year Two Amount:  $28,817,851.09

Explanation of difference from the base period (if applicable):



©

(D)

The base period provided the ability to initiate services for the start of the school year and the
remainder of the fiscal year. The option year period aligns with the fiscal year and thus requires
more service hours.

Option Year Three Amount: $30,188,449.57
Explanation of difference from the base period (if applicable):

The basc period provided the ability to initiate services for the start of the school year and the
remainder of the fiscal year. The option year period aligns with the fiscal year and thus requires
more service hours,

Option Year Four Amount: $31,310,459.11
Explanation of difference from the base period (if applicable):

The base period provided the ability to initiate services for the start of the school year and the
remainder of the fiscal year. The option year period aligns with the fiscal year and thus requires
more service hours.

The goods or services to be provided, the methods of delivering goods or services, and any
significant program changes reflected in the proposed contract:

Contracted security services to provide qualified personnel with experience working with school-
aged children and students to protect persons and property at DCPS.

Delivery or performance shall be made only as authorized by orders issued in accordance with the
ordering clause of the contract Section G.4.4. The contractor shall furnish to the district, when and
if ordered, the supplies or services specified in the schedule up to and including the maximum
quantity of 217,056 hours for the base period and 671,862 hours for each option year. The district
will order at least the minimum quantity of 137,280 hours for the base period and 217,056 hours for
each option year.

The selection process, including the number of offerors, the evaluation criteria, and the
evaluation results, including price, technical or quality, and past performance components:

¢ April 27,2022, advertised a Request for Qualification (RFA) No.: GAGA-2022-A-0048, for
DCPS Security Service via Washington Post.

e April 27, 2022, issued Request for Qualification (RFA) No.: GAGA-2022-A-0048, for
DCPS Security Service via the DCPS website using a two-step sealed bidding method.

e  May 06, 2022, DCPS issued Amendment No. 01 to the RFA to provide official answers to
questions received by prospective bidders and to extend the proposal due date from
05/10/2022 to 05/12/2022 and to modify Section C.9. 1 of the RFA.



e May 12, 2022, RFA responses due. DCPS received three (3) qualification responses.
e June §, 2022, Second step, Invitation for Bid sent to the qualified vendors.

e June 13, 2022, Bid opening held via Teams video conference.

e June 13, 2022, DCPS received two responsive and responsible bids.

e June 13, 2022, DCPS evaluated the bid price from cach bidder and recommended an award
to Security Assurance Management as the evaluated lowest responsive bidder.

e July 8,2022, Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0048 with Security Assurance Management
executed for the base period for July 9, 2022, through September 30, 2022, in the contract
amount of $5,669,260.80.

(E) A description of any bid protest related to the contract award, including whether the protest

(F)

was resolved through litigation, withdrawal of the protest by the protestor, or voluntary
corrective action by the District. Include the identity of the protestor, the grounds alleged in
the protest, and any deficiencies identified by the District as a result of the protest:

None

The background and qualifications of the proposed contractor, including its organization,
financial stability, personnel, and performance on past or current government or private
sector contracts with requirements like those of the proposed contract:

Security Assurance Management, Inc. previously successfully provided security services to the
District of Columbia government and DCPS. Based on past performance with the agency, the
contractor has the necessary organization, experience, accounting and operational controls,
technical skills, ability to obtain, and a satisfactory record of integrity and business ethics.

Considering all existing commercial and governmental business commitments and a satisfactory
performance record, it could comply with the required or proposed delivery or performance
schedule. The contractor has outlined in its bid a designated team who will perform, coordinate and
track the services.

(G) The period of performance associated with the proposed change, including the date as of

which the proposed change is to be made effective:
Base Period: July 9, 2022, to September 30, 2022

Option Year One: October 1, 2022, to September 30, 2023
Modification No. 1: October 1, 2022 through November 18, 2022
Modification No. 2: November 19, 2022 through February 28, 2023
Modification No. 3: March 1, 2023 through March 15, 2023



Modification No. 4: March 15, 2023 through April 30, 2023
Modification No. 5: May 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

(H) The value of any work or services performed pursuant to a proposed change for which the
Council has not provided approval, disaggregated by each proposed change if more than one
proposed change has been aggregated for Council review:

Base Period: $5,669,260.80

Option Year One: $23,769,885.00
Modification No. 1: $999,999.00
Modification No. 2: $7,524,669.14
Modification No. 3: No increase in contract amount
Modification No. 4: No increase in contract amount
Modification No. 5: $15,245,216.86

(I) The aggregate dollar value of the proposed changes as compared with the amount of the
contract as awarded:

Base Period: $5,669,260.80
Option Year One: $23,769,885.00

(J) The date on which the contracting officer was notified of the proposed change.

Base Period: July 9, 2022
Option Year One: September 30, 2022

(K) The reason why the proposed change was sent to Council for approval after it was intended to
take effect:

There were multiple factors resulting in the awarding of the contract and modification actions prior
to submission to the Council. The main factor was that DCPS experienced increased rates of
vacancies and turnovers in key staff, including the chief contracting officer position. This factor,
along with the decentralized administrative structure of DCPS’s contracting function, resulted in a
failure to request and obtain Council approval before the contract actions were implemented.
DCPS regrets this failure and is working to update and improve its processes and procedures and
determine appropriate administrative actions to be taken in response to the failure.

(L) The reason for the proposed change:

There is a critical need to receive security services for all DCPS school buildings and satellite
locations throughout the DCPS system. The proposed change is needed to ensure that services
continue and that the contractor continues to provide and recruit qualified, trained security
personnel staff, who will work in collaboration with DCPS to promote a safe environment for all
students, staff, visitors, and property.



(M) The legal, regulatory, or contractual authority for the proposed change:

™)

27 DCMR Chapter 26, Contract Modifications
27 DCMR Section 2008

A summary of the subcontracting plan required under section 2346 of the Small, Local, and
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended,
D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 et seq. (“Act”), including a certification that the subcontracting
plan meets the minimum requirements of the Act and the dollar volume of the portion of the
contract to be subcontracted, expressed both in total dollars and as a percentage of the total
contract amount:

Security Assurance Management is a certified business enterprise in the District of Columbia;
therefore, no subcontracting plan is required.

(O) Performance standards and the expected outcome of the proposed contract:

P)

Q)

- Prevent and report safety and security risks by observing, patrolling, and searching for damage,
pilferage, removal, misuse, larceny, theft, or any other improper or unlawful threats to or
disposing of District or personal property to the contract administrator and DCPS.

- Discover and detain persons attempting to gain unauthorized access to or having unlawfully
entered a property or secured areas; this includes monitoring building intrusion detection
systems, conducting roving patrols, and any other related duties as determined by the contract
administrator.

- Control entry and egress access by screening and searching persons and packages entering
District Government schools and buildings to ensure that no unauthorized or illegal property is
brought into or removed from such locations.

- Provide protection and security services to all visitors within DCPS properties, including escort
services.

The amount and date of any expenditure of funds by the District pursuant to the contract
before its submission to the Council for approval:

Base Period: $5,669,260.80
Option Year One: $23,769,885.00

A certification that the proposed contract is within the appropriated budget authority for the
agency for the fiscal year and is consistent with the financial plan and budget adepted in
accordance with D.C. Official Code §§ 47-392.01 and 47-392.02:

The contract is within the appropriated budget authority for the agency and is consistent with the
financial plan and budget adopted in accordance with D.C. Official Code §§ 47-392.01 and 47-




(R)

(C))

(T)

)

V)

392.02. The DCPS Budget Director has certified funds availability for FY23 per the Statement of
Appropriated Authority.

A certification that the contract is legally sufficient, including whether the proposed
contractor has any pending legal claims against the District:

The District Office of the Attorney General (OAG) has reviewed and approved the Contract for
legal sufficiency. The contractor does not have any legal claims against the District of Columbia.

A certification the Citywide Clean Hands database indicates that the proposed contractor is
current with its District taxes. If the Citywide Clean Hands Database indicates that the
proposed contractor is not current with its District taxes, either: (1) a certification that the
contractor has worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the District;
or (2) a certification that the contractor will be current with its District taxes after the District
recovers any outstanding debt as provided under D.C. Official Code § 2-353.01(b):

A Certificate of Clean Hands dated 2/13/2023 is included.

A certification from the proposed contractor that it is current with its federal taxes or has
worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the federal government:

The contractor is current with its taxes pursuant to signed “Bidder/Offeror Certifications.”

The status of the proposed contractor as a certified local, small, or disadvantaged business
enterprise as defined in the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 ef seq.:

Security Assurance Management is a certified business enterprise in the District of Columbia.

Other aspects of the proposed contract that the Chief Procurement Officer considers
significant:

Not Applicable

(W) A statement indicating whether the proposed contractor is currently debarred from providing

X)

services or goods to the District or federal government, the dates of the debarment, and the
reasons for debarment:

The contractor is not debarred from providing services to the Government of the District of
Columbia or the federal government according to the Office of Contracting and Procurements
excluded parties list and the federal government’s excluded parties list.

Any determination and findings issues relating to the contract’s formation, including any
determination and findings made under D.C. Official Code § 2-352.05 (privatization
contracts):



































